
Independent School District 507 Regular 
School Board Meeting
Wednesday, March 8, 2023 6:00 PM

1 Pine St, Nicollet, MN 56074, Community 
Room

1 Pine St
Nicollet, MN 56074

 

Agenda

1. CALL TO ORDER

2. ROLL CALL

3. VISITOR COMMENTS
The school board meeting is a meeting in the public, not a public meeting.  Nicollet 
School Board Policy provides that persons who wish to have a subject discussed at a 
public school board meeting are encouraged to notify the superintendent’s office in 
advance of the school board meeting.  The school board chair will recognize one speaker 
at a time and will rule out of order other speakers who are not recognized, violations of 
data privacy, or inappropriate comments.

4. APPROVAL OF AGENDA

5. REPORTS AND PRESENTATION

5.a. Superintendent's Report

The calendar committee met February 22 and developed drafts 
for the 2023-24 and 2024-25 school calendars.  They will meet 
again on March 22 to review finalize the calendars.  The 
calendars will be recommended to the school board at the April 
12 meeting.

Sharon Peterson and I are working on the revised FY 23 and 
preliminary FY 24 budgets.  I am planning to present these at 
the April 12 board meeting.

An update of the legislative session will be presented at the 
meeting.

5.b. Principal's Report

5.c. Student Representative's Report

5.d. Board Committees' Reports
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6. CONSENT AGENDA
The superintendent recommends approvinig the consent agenda.
6.a. Approval of Minutes

6.b. Approval of Bills in the amount of $420,823.90

6.c. Approval of Personnel Items

7. ADOPT POLICY 606 TEXTBOOKS AND INSTRUCTIONAL 
MATERIALS

The first reading of this policy was last December.  The 
superintendent recommends approving Policy 606 Textbooks 
and Instructional Materials.

8. PURCHASE VAN

The superintendent recommends purchasing  a2023 Chrysler 
Pacifica (RUFH53) Touring L AWD in the amount of 
approximately $45,500 less any applicable rebates.  The school 
board approved the purchase of a van last September.  However, 
the dealer has been unable to acquire the van from the 
manufacturer.  Scot and Nick (transportation committee) acquired 
more quotes this week and are in agreement that we should 
purchase this vehicle.  The quote is attached.

a.  
9. CLOSED MEETING

The superintendent recommends closing the meeting pursuant to MS 
13D.05 to evaluate the superintendent.

10. ADJOURNMENT
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Date: March 3, 2023
To: School Board
From: Dr. Malone
RE: Meeting Notes, March 8, 2023

5. A. Superintendent’s Report
i. The calendar committee met February 22 and developed drafts for the 2023-24 

and 2024-25 school calendars.  They will meet again on March 22 to review 
finalize the calendars.  The calendars will be recommended to the school board at 
the April 12 meeting.

ii. Sharon Peterson and I are working on the revised FY 23 and preliminary FY 24 
budgets.  I am planning to present these at the April 12 board meeting.

iii. An update of the legislative session will be presented at the meeting.

6. Consent Agenda.  The superintendent recommends approving the consent agenda.  
 
7. The first reading of this policy was last December.  The superintendent recommends 

approving Policy 606 Textbooks and Instructional Materials.

8. The superintendent recommends purchasing a 2023 Chrysler Pacifica (RUFH53) 
Touring L AWD in the amount of approximately $45,500 less any applicable 
rebates.  The school board approved the purchase of a van last September.  However, 
the dealer has been unable to acquire the van from the manufacturer.  Scot and Nick 
(transportation committee) acquired more quotes this week and are in agreement that we 
should purchase this vehicle.  The quote is attached.

9. The superintendent recommends closing the meeting pursuant to MS 13D.05 to 
evaluate the superintendent.

Please contact the superintendent with any questions or concerns.



Board Report: March 8, 2023

Community/Parent
Engagement

● March 12 - Dad’s Belgian Waffles - Prom Event
● Parent Activities Handbook has been prepared and will be

shared at Fall, Winter, and Spring Activity Meetings. - copies are
available

● Larry Steece Day at NPS - 3-8

Staff Development
and Early Release

February 16 - Early Release Day
Staff mtg.
Secondary MCA prep
Elementary MCA prep

March 27 - Staff Development Day
Staff Meeting
KinectEd All Teacher trng.
KinectEd Elementary lesson trng.
MCA final preparation and planning

Being There
Experiences (Field
Trips) & Activities

March 1 - Sixth Grade attended a full day at JA  Biz Town
March 3 - 9th grade attended South Central Career Navigator Day

Robin passed out a hard copy of the career navigator framework
March 7 - Knowledge Bowl - varsity
March 7 - District ACT Scheduled assessment
March 8 - 4th & 5th Writing and Artists Conference
March 10 - Math Masters  6th grade, two teams
March 15 - Nicollet Band is playing at the Timberwolves Game
March 15 - 10th Grade attending Career Expo
February 27-March 3  FFA Week - full of fun activities

Upcoming Events ● MCA Schedule:  March 6-May 12 03.08.2023 MCA Parent
Letter

● Trap Season begins
● Spring Activities Meeting 3-7
● Secondary Conferences - March 9  3:30-7:30

Celebrations ● Girls Basketball 22-23 Season  Banquet 3-9
● Boys Basketball 22-23 Season
● Alpine Skiing 22-23 Season
● Nicollet/LCWM 22-23 Wrestling Season   Congratulations to

Nick Slater and Justin Slater for competing in the State
Wrestling Tournament.

https://docs.google.com/document/u/0/d/1idI7AjWV2cfDv5IGeMVYow4hcPnEEIZLUQMHmECVw4E/edit
https://docs.google.com/document/u/0/d/1idI7AjWV2cfDv5IGeMVYow4hcPnEEIZLUQMHmECVw4E/edit


Independent School District 507 Regular 
School Board Meeting
Wednesday, February 8, 2023 6:00 PM Central

1 Pine St, Nicollet, MN 56074, Community 
Room

1 Pine St
Nicollet, MN 56074  

  
Ashley Black: Present, Adam Erickson: Present, Jill Martens: Present, Scot Osborne: Present, 
Mike Slater: Present, Nick Thom: Present. Present: 6.
 
1. CALL TO ORDER

2. ROLL CALL

3. VISITOR COMMENTS

4. APPROVAL OF AGENDA
Move to accept the Agenda as presented. This motion, made by Scot Osborne and seconded by 
Nick Thom, Carried.
Ashley Black: Yea, Adam Erickson: Yea, Jill Martens: Yea, Scot Osborne: Yea, Mike Slater: 
Yea, Nick Thom: Yea
Yea: 6, Nay: 0

5. REPORTS AND PRESENTATION

5.a. Superintendent's Report

5.b. Principal's Report

5.c. Student Representative's Report

5.d. Board Committees' Reports

6. CONSENT AGENDA
Move to accept the Consent Agenda as presented. This motion, made by Scot Osborne and 
seconded by Jill Martens, Carried.
Ashley Black: Yea, Adam Erickson: Yea, Jill Martens: Yea, Scot Osborne: Yea, Mike Slater: 
Yea, Nick Thom: Yea
Yea: 6, Nay: 0

6.a. Approval of Minutes

6.b. Approval of Bills in the amount of $361,938.28

6.c. Approval of Personnel Items

6.d. Accept Donations

7. STUDENT HANDBOOK REVISION
Motion for graduation to be 22 credits taken here at NHS with limited PSEO (off campus). This 
motion, made by Nick Thom and seconded by Scot Osborne, Carried.
Ashley Black: Yea, Adam Erickson: Yea, Jill Martens: Yea, Scot Osborne: Yea, Mike Slater: 
Yea, Nick Thom: Yea
Yea: 6, Nay: 0



8. ADJOURNMENT
Move to Adjourn at 6:35 pm. This motion, made by Ashley Black and seconded by Scot 
Osborne, Carried.
Ashley Black: Yea, Adam Erickson: Yea, Jill Martens: Yea, Scot Osborne: Yea, Mike Slater: 
Yea, Nick Thom: Yea
Yea: 6, Nay: 0



Bank Account Balance as of: February 28, 2023

Progrowth Bank ‐ Checking 2,001.56$                    

MSDLAF 889,918.50                  

Petty Cash 750.00                          

Total 892,670.06$                

   

Net February 2023 Payrolls  S202315 S202316

Fund 1 General 63,416.10$              66,610.58$                  

Fund 2 Food Service 3,121.13                   4,136.95                      

Fund 4 Community Service 4,705.08                   3,746.71                      

Fund 24 Fitness Center ‐                             ‐                                

Fund 34 Daycare 8,590.64                   11,068.01                    

Fund 44 Latchkey 7,482.05                   9,298.16                      

Total 87,315.00$              94,860.41$                  

Paid Bills February ‐ March 2023

Fund 1 General 332,742.51$                

Fund 2 Food Service 11,519.26                    

Fund 4 Community Service 4,305.09                      

Fund 6 Construction Fund 61,908.77                    

Fund 7 Debt Service ‐                                

Fund 8 Trust Fund ‐                                

Fund 18 Custodial ‐                                

Fund 21 Rentla ‐                                

Fund 24 Fitness Center 235.08                          

Fund 25 Student Activities 7,313.14                      

Fund 34 Daycare 1,357.09                      

Fund 44 Latchkey 1,442.96                      

Total 420,823.90$                

TOTAL FINANCE 602,999.31$                

BOARD PACKET SUMMARY



 Revenue % of Total  Expense 
% of 
Total

Original Budget 6,617,840$   6,823,209$  

Month Ending:
7/31/2022 436,414$      6.6% 222,365$     3.3%

8/31/2022 665,468$      10.1% 306,457$     4.5%
9/30/2022 299,953$      4.5% 633,014$     9.3%
10/31/2022 356,608$      5.4% 573,277$     8.4%
11/30/2022 498,816$      7.5% 756,893$     11.1%
12/31/2022 653,752$      9.9% 485,209$     7.1%
1/31/2023 479,740$      7.2% 1,139,560$  16.7%
2/28/2023 451,324$      6.8% 517,147$     7.6%
3/31/2023 0.0% 0.0%
4/30/2023 0.0% 0.0%
5/31/2023 0.0% 0.0%
6/30/2023 0.0% 0.0%

Total YTD 3,842,075$   58.1% 4,633,922$  67.9%

Nicollet ISD 507
Monthly Budget Report 

February 28, 2023
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DATE: March 2023

I recommend approving the personnel items as presented (sorted by last name):

Name Status Job Title Location
Hrs Per
Day/FTE Group Replacing Effective Wage

Ball, Sarah New Hire Lead Teacher NECC 1.0 FTE NECC 2/28/2023
$16.01

(Step 11)

Slander, Adam Coach
Assistant Baseball

Coach HS Coach Coach 3/13/2023
$2959.00
(Step 8)
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Nicollet School District Policy 606
Adopted:                              

606 TEXTBOOKS AND INSTRUCTIONAL MATERIALS

I. PURPOSE

The purpose of this policy is to provide direction for selection of textbooks and 
instructional materials.

II. GENERAL STATEMENT OF POLICY

The school board recognizes that selection of textbooks and instructional materials is a 
vital component of the school district’s curriculum.  The school board also recognizes that 
it has the authority to make final decisions on selection of all textbooks and instructional 
materials.

III. RESPONSIBILITY OF SELECTION

A. While the school board retains its authority to make final decisions on the selection 
of textbooks and instructional materials, the school board recognizes the expertise 
of the professional staff and the vital need of such staff to be primarily involved in 
the recommendation of textbooks and instructional materials.  Accordingly, the 
school board delegates to the superintendent the responsibility to direct the 
professional staff in formulating recommendations to the school board on textbooks 
and other instructional materials.

B. In reviewing textbooks and instructional materials during the selection process, the 
professional staff shall select materials that:

1. support the goals and objectives of the education programs;

2. consider the needs, age, and maturity of students;

3. foster respect and appreciation for cultural diversity and varied opinion;

4. fit within the constraints of the school district budget;

5. are in the English language.  Another language may be used, pursuant to 
Minnesota Statutes section 124D.61;

6. permit grade-level instruction for students to read and study America’s 
founding documents, including documents that contributed to the 
foundation or maintenance of America’s representative form of limited 
government, the Bill of Rights, our free-market economic system, and 
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patriotism; and

7. do not censor or restrain instruction in American or Minnesota state history 
or heritage based on religious references in original source documents, 
writings, speeches, proclamations, or records.

C. The superintendent shall be responsible for developing procedures and guidelines 
to establish an orderly process for the review and recommendation of textbooks and 
other instructional materials by the professional staff.  Such procedures and 
guidelines shall provide opportunity for input and consideration of the views of 
students, parents, and other interested members of the school district community.  
This procedure shall be coordinated with the school district’s curriculum 
development effort and may utilize advisory committees.

IV. SELECTION OF TEXTBOOKS AND OTHER INSTRUCTIONAL MATERIALS

A. The superintendent shall be responsible for keeping the school board informed of 
progress on the part of staff and others involved in the textbook and other 
instructional materials review and selection process.

B. The superintendent shall present a recommendation to the school board on the 
selection of textbooks and other instructional materials after completion of the 
review process as outlined in this policy.

V. RECONSIDERATION OF TEXTBOOKS OR OTHER INSTRUCTIONAL 
MATERIALS

A. The school board recognizes differences of opinion on the part of some members 
of the school district community relating to certain areas of the instruction program.  
Interested persons may request an opportunity to review materials and submit a 
request for reconsideration of the use of certain textbooks or instructional materials.

B. The superintendent shall be responsible for the development of guidelines and 
procedures to identify the steps to be followed to seek reconsideration of textbooks 
or other instructional materials. 

C. The superintendent shall present a procedure to the school board for review and 
approval regarding reconsideration of textbooks or other instructional materials.  
When approved by the school board, such procedure shall be an addendum to this 
policy.

Legal References: Minn. Stat. § 120A.22, Subd. 9 (Compulsory Instruction)
Minn. Stat. § 120B.235 (American Heritage Education)
Minn. Stat. § 123B.02, Subd. 2 (General Powers of Independent School 
Districts)
Minn. Stat. § 123B.09, Subd. 8 (School Board Responsibilities)
Minn. Stat. § 124D.59-124D.61 (Education for English Learners Act)
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Minn. Stat. § 127A.10 (State Officials and School Board Members to be 
Disinterested; Penalty)
Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier, 484 U.S. 260 (1988)
Pratt v. Independent Sch. Dist. No. 831, 670 F.2d 771 (8th Cir. 1982)
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Adopted:_________

ADDENDUM TO 606 TEXTBOOKS AND INSTRUCTIONAL MATERIALS
Reconsideration Procedure

I. Intent
The Nicollet School District believes in the principles of intellectual freedom. The intent of this procedure 
is to provide resident parents and guardians the opportunity to review instructional resources, register 
concerns, or receive alternative instruction. The intent is not to interfere with the rights of others to receive 
appropriate instruction, nor does it exempt the students from meeting performance standards.  The school 
board has the authority to make final decisions on selection of all textbooks and instructional materials.

II. Initial response
When a resident parent or guardian has a concern about an instructional resource, that concern may be 
directed to either the teacher or building principal. If the concern is directed to the teacher, the building 
principal should be notified of the concern by the teacher. If the concern is directed to the building 
principal, he/she shall likewise notify the teacher.
If discussion between the parent/guardian and the teacher does not resolve the concern, a meeting shall occur 
with the teacher to express the concern and to allow the teacher to explain the selection rationale for the 
material and its intended use in the curriculum. If these explanations do not resolve the issue, the teacher 
may offer an alternative resource. While an alternative may be offered, the student must complete the learner 
outcomes and performance standards for which the resource was initially selected.  If the meeting with the 
parent/guardian and the teacher does not resolve the concern, a meeting shall occur with the parent/guardian, 
the teacher, and the principal.

III. Formal Complaint
If the issue is still not resolved, the principal will inform the complainant of the policy and procedure for the 
reconsideration of a resource, and the parent/guardian will be provided with the Request for 
Reconsideration of Resources (Appendix A).  Use of the questioned material shall not be restricted during 
the reconsideration process.

IV. Procedures
Upon receipt of the complaint form from the complainant, copies are sent to:

1.  the teacher in whose class the materials were used
2.  the building principal
3.  the superintendent of schools
4.  the review committee

The complainant should be notified by e-mail or letter that the form has been received and that the 
review of the objectionable materials is commencing with the date, time, and place of the public 
hearing

V. Review Committee
The review committee will be appointed by the superintendent as follows: three parents who are residents 
of the school district and two teachers.  The superintendent will serve as the moderator and is not a voting 
member of the committee.  The review committee meeting will be open to the public.  The procedures 
listed below will be followed:
1.Persons who wish to testify on the issue shall be registered before the meeting.
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2.The written documentation of positions will be accepted by the committee.
3.The committee shall have the right to question presenters, but are not to discuss the merits of their arguments.
4.The committee will reconvene upon completion of the testimony to consider the testimony and documents 

received and make an evaluation of the material in question.
5.At the completion of their deliberation, they will make a report to the School Board, with supporting 

documentation and suggest course(s) of action.
6.The committee shall submit all accumulated documentation, notes, testimony records, and meeting 

minutes to the clerk of the School Board for filing.
7.The School Board then acts on the recommendation of the review committee.  

VI. Resolution
The School Board will make the final decision after considering the recommendation of the Review 
Committee. The material reviewed by this process cannot be challenged again for two calendar years. 
Material removed by this process may be reintroduced to the Review Committee to develop another 
recommendation to the school board after two calendar years.  
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RECONSIDERATION OF RESOURCES PROCEDURE 
(APPENDIX A)

Request initiated by   

Address  

E-Mail

Date  Phone 

Resource of concern
Author  Title

 Type 

of resources    

(book, video, sound recording, textbook etc.)

Location  
(Grade Level/Department)

1. Have you read, reviewed or listened to the entire selection? __yes __no

2. Specific concerns regarding the resource in question: (Please cite specific passages, pages, scenes, 
sections etc.)

3. Why do you object to this material?

4. What would you like the school to do about this material?

5. In its place, what material would you recommend?

________________________________________________ ____________
(Signature) (Date)

Please return this form to the Superintendent
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PRINCIPLES GUIDING THE REVIEW COMMITTEE PROCESS 
(APPENDIX B)

1. The work shall be evaluated based on its merit as a whole rather than evaluating individual pages or 
sections.

2. If the work that is being challenged is part of instructional curricula, the work shall be evaluated 
within its context in the curriculum and consideration will be given to its instructional purpose.

3. If the material that is being challenged is a part of the library collection, the committee will bear in mind 
the instructional difference between library materials and curriculum materials being directly taught. In 
the event that library materials are questioned, the principles of intellectual freedom, the right to access 
of materials, and the integrity of the certified staff must be upheld while reevaluating the material in 
question.

4. Education must reflect the diversity and debate inherent in a democratic society.

5. The ratings system developed and employed in the music, motion picture, and television industries 
should not be the only guide for determining the suitability of materials to be used in classroom 
instruction.

6. The committee will take reviews and/or awards into consideration.

7. The committee may take into consideration the material’s use in other school districts.

8. The committee will consider the developmental appropriateness of the material for the age group 
with which it is being used.

9. The committee will consider the philosophy and goals of the School District.

10. The School District respects the right of every parent to make decisions regarding materials that are 
appropriate for their child and is willing to make accommodations to provide alternative instruction for a 
child regarding materials that the parent may find objectionable. 
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RESOLULTION REPORT
(Appendix C)

Author:   

Title:   

Type of Resource:   

This decision was made on the day of , 20 .

Retain Remove

Limit use to:  

This decision is recommended for: specific grade entire district

Members of the committee were:

  

 

 
Superintendent



Window Sticker
SUMMARY

[Retail] 2023 Chrysler Pacifica (RUFH53)Touring L AWD

lnterior:Black/Alloy/Black, Caprice Leatherette Bucket Seats

Exterior 1:Silver Mist Clearcoat

Exterior 2:No color has been selected.

Engine: 3.61VO 24V VW UPG I w/ESS

Transmission: 9-Speed 948TE Automatic

OPTIONS

CODE

RUFH53

27L

AAU

CEQ

DFH

ERC

PSE

SJXT

TJK

WBS

MSRP:$43,630.00

MODEL

[Retail] 2023 Chrysler Pacifica (RUFH53)Touring L AWD

OPTIONS

euick order package rlrr,.**i.V i I i yt
sarety sphere --?Yi*^la {ran[+ ce.r por,lL*:,:]
Brack seats -f"r^tf,i*Lrt"a;r"tn tscle 

qs)'\+

Transmission: 9-Speed 948TE Automatic

Engine: 3.6L V6 24V WT UPG I w/ESS

Silver Mist Clearcoat

Black/Alloy/Black, Caprice Leatherette Bucket Seats

Tires: 245l60R18 BSW AS Self-Sealing

Wheels: 18" x 7.5" Painted Aluminum

MSRP

$43,630.00

$0.00

$995.00

$o.oo

$o.oo

$o.oo

$195.00

$o.oo

$o.oo

$o.oo

SUBTOTAL

Adjustments Total

Destination Charge

TOTAL PRICE

FUEL ECONOMY

Est City:17 (2022)MPG

Est Highway: 25 (2022) MP G

Est Highway Cruising Range:475.00 mi

$44,820.00

$o.oo

$1,595.00

$45,415.00

h,tt,w t"?
Lq\ c4€llc\5le

d,".i I c"l"fes

- ber ^oli'J'^l<



Vehicle: [Retail] 2023 Chrysler Pacifica (RUCRS3) Touring FWD 1 'l complete 1

Window Sticker
SUMMARY

[Retail] 2023 Chrysler Pacifica (RUCR53) Touring FWD

lnterior:Black, Cloth Bucket Seats

Exterior 1:Bright White Clearcoat

Exterior 2:No color has been selected.

Engine: 3.61V6 24V WT UPG I w/ESS

Transmission: 9-Speed 948TE Automatic

MSRP:$37,020.00

MSRP

$37,020.00

$o.oo

$o.oo

$o.oo

$o.oo

$0.00

$o.oo

$o.oo

$o.oo

OPTIONS

CODE

RUCR53

27W

CEQ

DFH

ERC

H7X3

PW7

TMK

WFN

MODEL

lRetaill 2023 Chrysler Pacifica (RUCRS3) Touring FWD

OPTIONS

Quick Order Package 27W

Black Seats

Transmission: 9-Speed 948TE Automatic

Engine: 3.61 VO 24V WT UPG I w/ESS

Black, Cloth Bucket Seats

Bright White Clearcoat

Tires: 235/65R17 BSW AS

Wheels: 17" x7.0" Aluminum

SUBTOTAL

Adjustments Total

Destination Charge

TOTAL PRICE

FUEL ECONOMY

Est City:19 (2022)MPG

Est Highway:28 (2022) MPG

Est Highway Cruising Range:532,00 mi

$37,020.00

$o.oo

$1,595.00

$38,615.00

-klV.W le>s xn1
o.PPiich6l( r.ftil
gb.$cs.

-ki,fltlla'll#^.
This document contains information considered Confidential between GM and its Clients uniquely. The information provided is not intended for putrlic disclosure. Prices,

Performance figures are guidelines only, and actual performance may var. Photos may not represent actual vehicles or exact confgurations, Cortent based on report preparer's

input is subject to the accuracy of the input provided.
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